United Arab Emirates

Prime Minister's Office

Cabinet Resolution No. (3) For 1979 Regarding

Amendment of the Cabinet Resolution No 16 of 1976 concerning UAE National Employees Housing Allowance

The Cabinet:

- Having reviewed the Constitution;
- Federal Law No. 8 of 1973 concerning the Civil Service in the Federal Government and the mending laws thereof;
- Cabinet Resolution No. (16) For 1976 concerning UAE National Employees Housing Allowance as amended; and
- Based on the proposal by the head of the Civil Service Council and approval of the cabinet;

Decides:

Article (1)

Article (6) of the Cabinet Resolution No. (16) For 1976 concerning UAE National Employees Housing Allowance shall be replaced by the following text:

"Housing allowance shall not be paid to employees who enjoy their own free allocated government accommodation, unless such government accommodation is a house or villa owned by the employee under a title deed issued by the competent authority.

Payment of housing allowance shall cease once a government accommodation is allocated to the employee"

Article (2)

This Resolution shall be published in the Official Gazette and shall come into force as of 23/4/1979.

Maktoum Bin Rashid Al Maktoum Prime Minister Issued in Abu Dhabi On: 26 Jumada al-awal 1399 H Corresponding to: 23 April 1979